The Court further approves the payment of $10,000.00 to Plaintiff Lorena 

Alvarez for her Class Representative Service Payment. The payment authorized by this 

paragraph shall be made in accordance with the terms of the Settlement Agreement. 

15. The Court further approves the PAGA Payment which shall constitute 

Thirty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($37,500.00).   

16. Under the terms of the Settlement, an award of attorneys’ fees in the amount 

of $166,666.67 (equal to 33 1/3% of the Gross Settlement Amount), and for costs and 

expenses in the amount of $7,761.73, as final payment for and complete satisfaction of